

## The Uttar Pradesh Gaon Panchayats and Kshettra Samitis (Extension of Term) Act, 1970

Act 19 of 1970

Keyword(s): Gaon Panchayat, Kshettra Samitis, Extension of Term

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.

## THE UTTAR PRADESH GAON PANCHAYATS AND KSHETTRA SAMITIS (EXTENSION OF TERM) ACT, 1970

(U. P. ACT NO. 19 OF 1970)

[\*Authoritative English Text of the Uttar Pradesh Gaon Panchayat Tatha Kshettra Samiti (Karyakal ka Vistaran) Adhiniyam, 1970.]

AN

## ACT

further to amend the U. P. Panchayat Raj Act, 1947 and the Uttar Pradesh Kshettra Samitis and Zila Parishads Adhiniyam, 1961.

It is hereby enacted in the Twenty-first Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

1. This Act may be called the Uttar Pradesh Gaon Panchayats and Kshettra Samitis (Extension of Term) Act, 1970.

2. In the U. P. Panchayat Raj Act, 1947, in section 12, in sub-section (2), for the words "ten years", the words "eleven years" shall be substituted.

3. In the Uttar Pradesh Kshettra Samitis and Zila Parishads Adhiniyam, 1961, in section 8, in sub-section (1), in the first proviso thereto, for the words "three years", the words "four years", shall be substituted.

4. The U. P. Gaon Panchayats and Kshettra Samitis (Extension of Term) Ordinance, 1970 is hereby repealed.

Short title.

Amendment of section 12 of U. P. Act XXVI of 1947.

Amendment of section 8 of U. P. Act XXXIII of 1961.

Repeal of U. P. Ordinance VIII of 1970.

( For Statement of Objects and Reasons, please see Uttar Pradesh Gazette (Extraordinary), dated May 2, 1970.)

(Passed in Hindi by the Uttar Pradesh Legislative Assembly on May 4, 1970 and by the Uttar Pradesh Legislative Council on March 13, 1970.)

[Received the Assent of the Governor on May 28, 1970 under Article 200, of the Constitution of India and was published in the *Uttar Pradesh Gazette (Extraordinary)*, dated May 30, 1970.]

Price 05 Paise.